

**FILED**

AUG 05, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 32431-1-III

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE**

---

In re the Custody of  
Z.C., Child

Melissa England,  
Appellant,

and

Dalenna and Richard Vaughn,  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT AND  
LEGAL VOICE**

Elizabeth Hendren, WSBA 45253  
Kristine Olmstead, WSBA 37923  
Leslie J. Savina, WSBA 13634  
Northwest Justice Project  
401 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave. S., Suite 407  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-1519  
[elizabethh@nwjustice.org](mailto:elizabethh@nwjustice.org)  
[kristineo@nwjustice.org](mailto:kristineo@nwjustice.org)  
[lsavina@nwjustice.org](mailto:lsavina@nwjustice.org)  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Northwest Justice Project

David Ward, WSBA 28707  
Legal Voice  
907 Pine St., Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1818  
(206) 682-9552  
[dward@legalvoice.org](mailto:dward@legalvoice.org)  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Legal Voice

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 2

C. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICI* ..... 5

D. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5

E. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    1. It is in the best interests of children for a fit and caring parent to have the means to modify a non-parental custody order. .... 5

        a. Current non-parental custody statute does not protect parents or children. .... 6

        b. Under the dependency statute maintenance of the family unit is the goal..... 7

    2. Public policy is violated by a law which removes incentive for parents in distress to place their child(ren) with a third party caregiver. .... 11

    3. Public policy is violated by a law which removes incentives for parents to correct deficits in their lives so they are able to parent..... 13

F. CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Custody of A.F.J.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 179, 186, 314 P.3d 971 (2013).....	10
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 184, 206, 202 P.3d 971 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 335, 346, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....	6
<i>In re Custody of J.E.</i> , No. 32062-6-III, slip op. at 6 (Wn. App. Div. III Aug. 4, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Custody of Shields</i> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 142-43, 136 P.3d 117 (2006) .....	6
<i>In re Custody of T.L.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 268, 268 P.3d 963 (2011).....	2, 11
<i>In re Dependency of J.H.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 460, 473, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 575, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	5
<i>In re Luscier</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 135, 136, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	6
<i>In re Parentage of J.A.B.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 417, 426, 191 P.3d 71 (2008).....	10
<i>In the Matter of the Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 224, 234, 315 P.3d 470 (2013).....	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 583, 602, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979).....	6

### Statutes

Laws of 2015, ch. 257.....	9
RCW 13.34 .....	1, 2
RCW 13.34.020 .....	7
RCW 13.34.025 .....	8

RCW 13.34.025(1)(a) .....	7
RCW 13.34.136 .....	9
RCW 13.34.136(1).....	8
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b) .....	8
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(i) .....	8
RCW 13.34.138 .....	8, 9
RCW 13.34.145 .....	9
RCW 13.34.150 .....	9, 13
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d) .....	8, 9
RCW 13.34.190 .....	8
RCW 13.34.190(1).....	9
RCW 13.34.190(1)(b) .....	9
RCW 26.09 .....	11
RCW 26.09.260 .....	11, 13
RCW 26.10 .....	2, 8
RCW 26.10.190 .....	11
RCW 26.10.200 .....	11
